

No. 24-1759

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC, CHRISTENSEN FARMS MIDWEST, LLC, THE HANOR COMPANY OF WISCONSIN, LLC, NEW FASHION PORK, LLP, EICHELBERGER FARMS, INC. AND ALLIED PRODUCERS' COOPERATIVE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND ASHELY RANDLE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MASSACHUSETTS COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

Case No. 1:23-cv-11671-WGY, The Honorable William G. Young

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

RYANN A. GLENN  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
14606 Branch Street, Suite 200  
Omaha, NE 68154  
(402) 964-5000  
ryann.glenn@huschblackwell.com

MICHAEL T. RAUPP  
CYNTHIA L. CORDES  
SPENCER TOLSON  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 983-8000  
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com  
cynthia.cordes@huschblackwell.com

*Counsel to Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. Massachusetts Passes the Act .....	6
II. Appellants Sue and Move For Preliminary Injunction; the Court Consolidates Proceedings .....	7
III. The Court Dismisses Nine out of Ten Claims Without Analysis or Written Order.....	8
IV. The Court Grants Summary Judgment <i>Sua Sponte</i> Against Appellants on their <i>Pike</i> Claim .....	10
V. The Court Strikes the Slaughterhouse Exception.....	13
VI. The Court Grants Summary Judgment to Massachusetts .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The Court Erred by Dismissing Nine of Appellants’ Ten Claims Without Any Stated Reasoning .....	18
A. The Court Erred in Dismissing the Claims .....	19

1.	<i>Privileges and Immunities Clause</i> .....	19
2.	<i>Express and Conflict Preemption by FMIA</i> .....	22
3.	<i>Preemption by Packers and Stockyards Act</i> .....	22
4.	<i>Full Faith and Credit Clause</i> .....	23
5.	<i>Due Process Clause</i> .....	24
6.	<i>Import-Export Clause</i> .....	26
7.	<i>Declaratory Relief and Judicial Review</i> .....	27
B.	At The Very Least, This Court Should Remand for a Sufficient Ruling .....	28
II.	The Court Erred When It Sua Sponte Rejected Most of Appellants’ Dormant Commerce Clause Theories.....	30
A.	The court improperly entered <i>sua sponte</i> judgment against Appellants on their <i>Pike</i> claims.....	32
1.	<i>The Court violated Rule 56(f)</i> .....	32
2.	<i>Setting aside the procedural error, the court improperly entered judgment on Appellants’ Pike claims</i> .....	36
B.	The court erred in granting summary judgment to Massachusetts on Farmer Appellants’ direct-discrimination claim .....	38
1.	<i>Legal Background</i> .....	38
2.	<i>The Act Carries Discriminatory Effect</i> .....	41

3.	<i>Massachusetts Cannot Meet Their Burden To Establish A Legitimate Local Purpose, Much Less That No Nondiscriminatory Alternatives Are Available</i> .....	47
III.	The Court Erred in Holding That the Act Is Not Preempted by the FMIA.....	50
A.	Background of Federal Preemption and the FMIA.....	51
B.	The Court Misapplied <i>Harris</i> to conclude the Act is not expressly preempted .....	53
1.	<i>The Harris Decision</i> .....	53
2.	<i>The Court Erred in Holding the Sales Ban Does Not Regulate a Slaughterhouse</i> .....	55
3.	<i>The Act Is Within the Scope of the FMIA</i> .....	60
C.	The Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Conflict Preemption Claims.....	61
IV.	The Path Forward .....	64
	CONCLUSION .....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971) .....	62
<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , 82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	40
<i>Associated Indus. of Massachusetts v. Snow</i> , 898 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>ATC Realty, LLC v. Town of Kingston, New Hampshire</i> , 303 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Berkovitz v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Bodfish v. State</i> , No. A-10070, 2009 WL 3233716 (Alaska Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	25
<i>Borges ex rel. S.M.B.W. v. Serrano-Isern</i> , 605 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Carrasquillo v. United States</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D. Mass. 2011) .....	30
<i>Cook &amp; Co. v. Volunteer Firemen’s Ins. Servs.</i> , 657 F. App’x 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	62
<i>Dunn v. Attorney General</i> , 474 Mass. 675, 54 N.E.3d 1 (2016) .....	46

*Fam. Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins*,  
 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 40, 43, 47

*Foisie v. Worcester Polytechnic Inst.*,  
 967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 19

*Forrest v. Parry*,  
 930 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 33

*Francis v. Goodman*,  
 81 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 29

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
 505 U.S. 88 (1992) ..... 62

*González v. Vélez*,  
 864 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 18

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 45

*In re Pub. Offering PLE Antitrust Litig.*,  
 427 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 29

*Latin Am. Music Co. v. Archdiocese of San Juan of Roman Cath. &  
 Apostolic Church*,  
 499 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 51

*Leyva v. On the Beach, Inc.*,  
 171 F.3d 717 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 33

*Maine Forest Prod. Council v. Cormier*,  
 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 62, 65

*Martone Place, LLC v. City of Springfield*,  
 No. 16-CV-30170-MAP, 2017 WL 5889222 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2017)  
*aff’d*, No. 18-1020, 2018 WL 11231884 (1st Cir. Dec. 19, 2018)..... 28

*Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Prods. Ass’n of P.R., Inc. v. Emanuelli Hernández,*  
58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023) ..... 51

*Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass’n, Inc. v. Agric. Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.,*  
467 U.S. 461 (1985) ..... 51

*Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays Int’l, Inc.,*  
385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 29

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,*  
449 U.S. 456 (1981) ..... 45

*Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.,*  
272 U.S. 605 (1926) ..... 62

*National Meat Association v. Harris,*  
565 U.S. 452 (2012) ..... passim

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,*  
598 U.S. 356 (2023) ..... passim

*Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Maine,*  
45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 39

*New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,*  
486 U.S. 269 (1988) ..... 47

*Nken v. Holder,*  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 65

*Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n of State of Cal.,*  
306 U.S. 493 (1939) ..... 23

*Paraflon Invs., Ltd. v. Fullbridge, Inc.,*  
960 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 29



*Pfizer Inc. v. Ajix, Inc.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15984 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 25

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 3, 7

*Pleasantdale Condos., LLC v. Wakefield*,  
37 F.4th 728 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 32

*Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017)..... 52

*Public Service Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury*,  
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 66

*Rodríguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodríguez*,  
711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

*Roque-Rodriguez v. Lema Moya*,  
926 F.2d 103 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 29

*Sanchez v. Triple-S Mgmt. Corp.*,  
492 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 34

*SEC v. Tambone*,  
597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 18

*Sola Commc'ns, Inc. v. Bailey*,  
2003-905 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/10/03), 861 So. 2d 822 ..... 25

*Souza v. Pina*,  
53 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 28

*SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte*,  
488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 51

*Stafford v. Wallace*,  
258 U.S. 495 (1922) ..... 22

*Stella v. Town of Tewksbury, Mass.*,  
4 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 18, 33

*Tobin v. Fed. Express Corp.*,  
775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 52

*Toomer v. Witsell*,  
334 U.S. 385 (1948) ..... 19, 20

*Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez*,  
977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 44

*Triantos v. Guaetta & Benson, LLC*,  
91 F.4th 556 (1st Cir. 2024) ..... 30

*Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue*,  
483 U.S. 232 (1987) ..... 20

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 37

*Ward v. State*,  
79 U.S. 418 (1870) ..... 20

*Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt.  
Council*,  
589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 22

*Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.*,  
100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 51

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 192(b) ..... 22

21 U.S.C. § 601..... 50

21 U.S.C. § 602.....	60
21 U.S.C. § 603-06 .....	60
21 U.S.C. § 608.....	60
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	3, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 129 App., §§ 1-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App., § 1-2 .....	41
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App., § 1-3 .....	6, 41, 48, 64
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App., § 1-5 .....	6, 7, 64
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 30A, § 7.....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231A .....	27
Mo. Const. art. I, § 35 .....	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	38, 39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2 .....	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	19
Wyo. Stat. § 11-29-115.....	24
Wyo. Stat. § 11-44-104.....	24

**Rules**

D. Mass. Local Rule 7.1(b)(2) ..... 33

D. Mass. Local Rule 56.1 ..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3) ..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... passim

**Regulations**

9 C.F.R. § 309..... 60

345 Ind. Admin. Code 14-2-3..... 24

345 Ind. Admin. Code 14-2-4..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Br. for United States, *National Meat Association v. Harris*, 2011 WL  
3821398, at \*17 (Aug. 29, 2011)..... 57

Order of Court, *Carrasquillo v. United States*, No. 10-1489 (1st Cir.  
Sept. 26, 2011) ..... 30
